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Phil your new shoes

Phil McShane fills his new golf
shoes  with 35 points at
Bromsgrove. His first achievement
(as expected) was to get the
shoes at a bargain price, then
after that he decides to rip the
course up whilst playing all
innocent and redirecting our
attentions to someone else. Mr.
McShane, well done on all counts.
A splendid round whilst sober
(that is also an achievement) that
quite clearly went under the radar.
We seem to have winning scores
of 35 points lately which is great
as normally I have to whisper the
scores out as not to let the course
members know in case they laugh
when someone wins with 25
points. Phil amassed 35 points (16
front and 19 on back) with 2 no
returns on the front. After 4 holes
he only had 4 points, then the
afterburners kicked in. New shoes
were kicking (not literally) and we
see him playing some of his best
golf and hopefully feeling better.
Second sees Sean with 32. Hitting
16 and 16. He even birdied the
last hole. Tony comes in with a
sound 31. 16 and 15 respectively
and just being pipped for second
on the day by Sean. The course
was in great condition and playing
very well. Greens were fabulous.
Breakfast and service  was
faultless too. We always have a
good experience every time we
have been there and thus for this
reason I have rebooked for next in

September as our last one. It's also
easy to get to unless of course you
miss the turning off!l!l  The
Matchplay is finally coming to a
conclusion, but not without quite a
few walk overs. Never had so
many. The last few standing are
battling it out, and we are now at
the semi-finals stage with Stuart
Oliver v Rob Luxton (all square at
Bromsgrove), who will hopefully
have another go at Elton Furze and
Dean Tranter v Steve Moore. Just
a brief reminder to get in touch
with Phil regarding presentation
evening. Get your table booked
now. In the next month or so we
will start to look at menu's etc. The
venue and entertainment have
already been booked. If anyone
fancies sponsoring an event or
anything to do with the Society
please feel free to come forward.
Don’t be shy. It will be greatly
appreciated. A big thank you to the
Oliver brothers who have come
forward and kindly offered to for
next year’s nearest the pin prizes,
i.e. all the wine. The next course is
Elton Furze, a new course for us so
I have no idea what to expect. Brief
details are below. As usual please
get your monies into me urgently
for this. I suggest you all check the
time, date and venue as it seems I
have been muddling things up. If
things are wrong or don’t seem
right (not your swing) let me know.
Hope to see you all then.

Mr C

LT

NEAREST
THE PIN
WINNERS

Front 9

Dave Palmer

Back 9

Neil Bevan

NP in 2

Sean Mitchell

Fines: £24.50

Total so far:

£196.00
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Lost Balls Winner: Dean Tranter with a guess of 19. Total lost balls were 12.

We are at the semi-final stage of the Matchplay and these will hopefully
be played at Elton Furze. Stuart Oliver v Rob Luxton and Dean Tranter v
Steve Moore

Does your scorecard look like this at the end of
the round? If not, why not?

An example of how to complete a Stableford Scorecard
(All sections should be completed in BLOCK CAPITAL LETTERS)
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2022 Committee Members
Sohail Caratella, Phil McShane, Neil Bevan, Alan Jenkins, Tony Hair, Steve Moore, Robert
Whittaker, George Lines, John Oliver, Rob Luxton
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Team 1

Geoff Rice
Stuart Oliver
Steve Moore
Alan Jenkins
Shane Harrower
Total (Best 2)
Team 2

Rob Luxton
John Jeffcote
Robert Whittaker
Rob Abbott
Paul Holmes
Total (Best 2)
Team 3
Simon Walters
Dave Palmer
Sean Mitchell
George Lines
Tony Hair
Total (Best 2)

Sohail Caratella
Nick Maling

lan Callaghan
Dean Tranter
John Oliver
Total (Best 2)
Team 5

Neil Bevan
David Oliver
Martin Laycock
Phil McShane
Alex Thorpe
Total (Best 2)
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26
22
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18
24
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58
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26
66

25
22
19
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JAHANGIR TEAM EVENT

EREWASH WALSALL PRIORS BROMSGROVE
25 0 0 0
33 27 0 25
33 0 23 25

0 27 0 28
21 22 33 24
66 54 56 53
31 0 0 26
28 18 0 23

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 19 34 30
59 37 34 56
26 20 0 0

0 21 35 29
24 22 25 32

0 0 0 0
29 0 0 31
55 43 60 63
18 29 32 27
26 22 21 23

0 36 30 0

0 25 24 25
25 18 26 24
51 65 62 52
27 0 23 23

0 25 0 0
23 0 31 0
18 28 19 35

0 0 0 0
50 53 54 58

EL TON FURZE

O O O © o o O O O O o o O O O ©O o o O O O O o o

O O O O o o

LINGDALE

O O O o o o o O O O o o O O O O o o o O O o o o

O O O O o o

Total

o O O o o

337

O O O o o

292

o O O o o

321

O O O o o

348

o O O o o

288

Individual

Totals

67
104
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102
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138
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136
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ALAN JENKINS PAR 3 & 5°’s TROPHY

Total Total Average
Position Name BROMS RUTLAND OXLEY EREWASH WALSALL PRIORS = ELTON LINGDALE Allocated Shots Stableford Points Points/Shot

1 Paul Holmes 11 0 0 0 8 16 0 0 74 35 0.47
2 Martin Laycock 0 0 9 11 0 15 0 0 79 35 0.44
3 Alan Jenkins 12 13 11 0 14 0 0 0 113 50 0.44
4 lan Callaghan 0 7 0 0 14 11 0 0 74 32 0.43
5 Simon Walters 0 0 15 11 8 0 0 0 81 34 0.42
6 Dave Palmer 10 16 7 0 8 13 0 0 133 54 0.41
7 Neil Bevan 10 10 0 11 0 13 0 0 116 44 0.38
8 Phil McShane 12 0 7 12 11 8 0 0 133 50 0.38
9 Steve Moore 8 13 11 13 0 8 0 0 143 53 0.37
10 Geoff Rice 0 11 10 12 0 0 0 0 91 33 0.36
11 Tony Hair 13 7 13 11 0 0 0 0 123 44 0.36
12 Nick Maling 7 17 11 5 9 0 0 165 58 0.35
13 Stuart Oliver 7 8 19 5 0 0 0 113 39 0.35
14 John Jeffcote 8 15 6 12 9 0 0 0 145 50 0.34
15 Shane Harrower 5 15 0 8 9 10 0 0 138 47 0.34
16 Rob Abbott 0 7 13 0 0 0 0 0 59 20 0.34
17 Rob Luxton 9 10 5 17 0 0 0 0 123 41 0.33
18 Sohail Caratella 9 11 9 7 7 11 0 0 165 54 0.33
19 Sean Mitchell 15 6 8 7 7 8 0 0 165 51 0.31
20 David Oliver 0 0 9 0 5 0 0 0 49 14 0.29
21 Dean Tranter 8 8 5 0 7 7 0 0 133 35 0.26
22 John Oliver 3 7 10 7 8 8 0 0 165 43 0.26
23 George Lines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
24 Robert Whittaker 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
25 Alex Thorpe 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

PRIORS 32

RUTLAND 32 64 Note: To qualify for this event aminimum of five events must be played

OXLEY 27 T 91

EREWASH 32 7 123

WALSALL 2 7 s

BROMSGROVE 20 i 165

ELTON 2 7 187

LINGDALE 27 214




MATCHPLAY

15t Round 2" Round Quarter Finals Semi Finals Final
1 Tony Hair Won 3 & 2 . &3
5 John Oliver Tony Hair Won 4 .
3 Tony Hair
4 Martin Laycock
5 Rob Abbott W/0 Dean Tranter
- Rob Abbott
6 Neil Bevan
7 Dean Tranter W/0
3 Dean Tranter W/O
9 Sohail Caratella Won 3 & 1 .
- Sohail Caratella
10 Simon Walters
1 Steve Moore 1 Up
m Steve Moore Won 9 & 8
13 John Jeffcote W/O Steve Moore
John Jeffcote W/0
14 Alex Thorpe
John Jeffcote
15 lan Callaghan
16 g
17 George Lines David Oli W/O
18 David Oliver W/0 avi ver
19 David Oliver
20 Alan Jenkins
21 Rob Luxton Won 2 Up Rob Luxton
- Rob Luxton Won 8 & 7
22 Sean Mitchell
23 Rob Luxton W/0
Y Phil McShane
25 Dave Palmer s oli W/0
26 Stuart Oliver Won 2 Up tuart Oliver
27 Stuart Oliver Won 2 Up
78 Robert Whittaker
29 Stuart Oliver
30 Geoff Rice
Y Nick Maling

w
N

Nick Maling Won 5 & 3




PAIRS COMPETITION

5 BEST SCORES FROM 8 TO COUNT

Oxley Rutland Erewash  Walsall Priors Bromsgrove Hton Lingdale Total Pos
(5/8)
Name
Tony Hair 17 32 29 0 0 31
David Oliver 0 25 0 25 0 0
Total 17 57 29 25 0 31 0 0 10
George Lines 0 0 0 0 0 0
Steve Moore 26 26 33 0 23 25
Total 26 26 33 0 23 25 0 0 11
Sohail Caratella 24 32 18 29 32 27
Geoff Rice 18 24 25 0 0 0
Total 42 56 43 29 32 27 0 0 4
Nick Maling 27 34 26 22 21 23
Alex Thorpe 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 27 34 26 22 21 23 0 0 132 12
Stuart Oliver 0 19 33 27 0 25
Neil Bevan 26 0 27 0 23 23
Total 26 19 60 27 23 48 0 0 7
Martin Laycock 0 22 23 0 31 0
Sean Mitchell 18 17 24 22 25 32
Total 18 39 47 22 56 32 0 0 196 5
lan Callaghan 25 0 0 36 30 0
John Oliver 17 26 25 18 26 24
Total 42 26 25 54 56 24 0 0 2
Rob Abbott 17 32 0 0 0 0
Shane Harrower 32 0 21 22 33 24 0
Total 49 32 21 22 33 24 0 0 160 9
Dean Tranter 19 27 0 25 24 25
Dave Palmer 24 20 0 21 35 29
Total 24 47 0 46 59 54 0 0 1
Simon Walters 0 26 26 20 0 0
John Jeffcote 27 24 28 18 0 23
Total Y 50 54 38 0 23 0 0 192 6
Phil McShane 0 19 18 28 19 35
Alan Jenkins 25 22 0 27 0 28
Total 25 41 18 55 19 63 0 0 2
Paul Holmes 0 0 0 19 34 30
Rob Luxton 23 18 31 0 0 26
Total 23 18 31 19 34 56 0 0 163 8
Robert Whittaker 0 0 0 0 0 0
Yoo 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IIr #N/A




Course:
Name

Steve Moore
Sohail Caratella
Dave Palmer
Phil McShane
Robert Whittaker
Alan Jenkins
Neil Bevan
Nick Maling
Tony Hair
Paul Holmes
Rob Luxton
John Oliver
Stuart Oliver
Dean Tranter
George Lines
David Oliver
Robert Abbott
John Jeffcote
Martin Laycock
Geoff Rice
Shane Harrower
Sean Mitchell
Simon Walters
lan Callaghan
Alex Thorpe

Total Players
Did not play

HANDICAPS

BROMSGROVE GOLF CLUB

Current Handicap

Total

Stableford Score Factor

25 0.3
27 0.1
29 0.4
35 0.4

0.4
28 0.3
23 0.2
23 0.3
31 0.4
30 0.3
25 0.1
24 0.4
25 0.4
25 0.4
0.4
0.4
0.3
23 0.4
0.4
0.3
24 0.4
32 0.4
0.2
0.2
0.4
16
429

Difference

0.6
0.0
-0.8
-3.2
0.0
-0.3
0.8
1.2
-1.6
-0.9
0.2
1.2
0.8
0.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.6
0.0
0.0
1.2
-2.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Date: 21st August 2022
Adjustments

0.6
0.0
-0.8
-3.2
0.0
-0.3
0.8
1.2
-1.6
-0.9
0.2
1.2
0.8
0.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.6
0.0
0.0
1.2
-2.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

New Handicap

20.6
6.0
24.1
17.6
30.2
12.6
10.3
19.4
20.2
14.9
-0.6
30.6
24.1
23.8
25.8
25.6
14.6
25.4
25.2
12.1
23.6
22.9
9.2
9.3
28.0

SSS
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27




Sohail Caratella
Nick Maling
Tony Hair
Shane Harrower
Steve Moore
Phil McShane
lan Callaghan
Stuart Oliver
David Palmer
Paul Holmes
John Jeffcote
Sean Mitchell
Alan Jenkins
Dean Tranter
Neil Bevan

Rob Luxton
Rob Abbott
John Oliver
Simon Walters
Martin Laycock
David Oliver
Geoff Rice
George Lines
Robert Whittaker

Rutland

25

12

0

15

4.5

25

12

»
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Oxley

Erewash

35

13

15

CARATELLA CUP

Priors Walsall Bromsgrove Elton Lingdale

13 4 0 0

0 0

0 11 0 0

11 2 0 0 0
0.5 0 15 0 0
11 15 0 0

15 0 0 0

8 15 0 0

15 0 0 0
13 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
3 2 13 0 0
0 8 5 0 0
2 4.5 15 0 0
0.5 0 0 0 0
0 0 15 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
4 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
7 0 0 0 0
0 4.5 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

BEST 5 FROM 8 SCORES

Total

39.5
325
31
28
27
26
245
245
24.5
22
195
18
175
15
135
13.5
11
9.5
7.5

6.5

Position
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